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     PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
                Meeting of October 25, 2012 

 
City Hall Council Chambers  *  290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321  *   www.loganutah.org 

 

Minutes of the meeting for the Logan City Planning Commission convened in regular session 
Thursday, October 25, 2012.  Chairman Simmonds called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 
Planning Commissioners Present:  David Adams, Amanda Davis, Heather Hall, John Kerr,  
Konrad Lee, Jeannie Simmonds 
 
Staff Present:  Mike DeSimone, Russ Holley, Amber Reeder, John Chase, Craig Humphreys, Mark 
Nielsen, Kymber Housley, Debbie Zilles  
 
Minutes as written and recorded from September 27 and October 11, 2012 were reviewed by the 
Commission.  Commissioner Davis moved that the minutes be approved as submitted. Commissioner 
Hall seconded the motion.  The motion was unanimously approved. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
PC 12-044  Logan Gateway II  Design Review Permit. (continued from Sep 13)  Richard 
Reeve/Mountainland Developers LLC, authorized agent/owner, request a design review permit for a 
multi-family residential development at 1650 North 400 West; TIN 04-081-0014, 04-081-0015. 
 
STAFF:  The proponent has asked that this project be continued to December 13, 2012. 
 
MOTION: The Commission unanimously approved continuing PC 12-044 to the December 13, 2012 
meeting.    
 
PC 12-048  McKee Subdivision  Subdivision Permit (continued from Oct. 11)  Kris Kvarfordt/Mike 
McKee, authorized agent/owner, request a five (5) lot subdivision. With two (2) existing primary 
structures on the property, the subdivision will create three (3) new building lots to be located behind 
the existing home which fronts 1000 South. The three building lots range in size between 10,847-
12,238 SF. Lot 5 contains an originally built large accessory building that has been converted into a 
primary residence. The project is located at 845 West 100 South in the Neighborhood Residential 
Outer Core (NROC) zone; TIN 02-167-0138. 

STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written, recommending approval. 
 
PROPONENT:  Michael McKee advised that they have worked for months to get everything in order 
for this meeting.  Commissioner Kerr asked Mr. McKee if he were content with the provision 
forestalling any action until Mr. Dahle brings the property into compliance.  Mr. McKee said he is not 
happy with the situation but there seems to be no alternative.  He is anxious to begin developing and 
delays certainly affect the cost.  Mr. McKee explained that the west access point is a 25’ easement 
owned by lot 1, which allows access to lots 3 and 4.  The access on the east is deeded to lot 2; 
however, lot 5 would have a right-of-way.  
 
PUBLIC:   None 
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COMMISSION: Commissioner Kerr noted that it seems as if the burden is being placed on Mr. McKee 
to solve Mr. Dahle’s illegally subdivided land.  He asked if the City had adequate authority regarding 
the suitability of the structure for occupancy.  Mr. Holley explained that the concern is the fact that the 
land is still recognized as one 5-acre lot.  There is an existing primary structure [proposed lot #5 
contains an originally built large accessory building that has been converted to a primary residence 
over the past several years] and this application creates a new lot that has an accessory structure tied 
to the home.  In February of 2012, Michael McKee purchased the 1.25 acre property, however, 
because that property was illegally subdivided and never recognized by the City of Logan, the 
subdivision now includes the entire 5.50 acres and is considered a five (5) lot subdivision. 
 
Commissioner Adams asked if there would be access on both sides of the existing home.  Mr. Holley 
explained that lots 2-5 are proposed to be accessed through lot 1 via 25’ wide access easements 
positioned on both sides of the home.  Commissioner Adams asked if the east side access could be 
used to access all three lots.  Mr. Holley said that could be a possibility, this is the way the applicant 
has proposed the layout.  The back lot is currently using the east easement [gravel surface area]. 
Commissioner Adams questioned the ownership of the easement(s). 
 
Mr. Housley, the City Attorney, explained that somehow this situation was not identified by the bank or 
the title company as an illegal subdivision and there is some dispute between the property owners as 
to where the boundary lines are. This proposal represents an agreed upon compromise.  
 
Chairman Simmonds asked whether, in an attempt to cure the illegality of the situation, the City is 
placing too much of the burden on Mr. McKee.  Mr. Housley explained that the reality of the situation 
is the fact that Mr. McKee bought a parcel of land that had not been legally subdivided and in order to 
correct the issue, all the lots must become compliant.  Mr. Housley noted that this was a common 
occurrence during the mid-1990’s and the City has historically dealt with this type of predicament.  
 
Commissioner Kerr advised that although he is cognizant of what the City is trying to do to solve the 
issue, he is not comfortable with Condition #3 “The existing structure that has been converted into a 
primary residence shall have all safety and building inspections performed and a final certificate of 
occupancy shall be issued prior to the recordation of the final plat.” He believes the City has adequate 
authority to ensure that the structure on lot 5 is brought into compliance. 
 
Mr. Housley pointed out that this is not an enforcement issue.  The ordinance does not allow for the 
subdivision of a lot with an accessory building.  He advised that the situation could remain as is; 
however, the lots could not be subdivided.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Kerr moved that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a 
Subdivision Permit for PC 12-048 with the conditions listed below.  Commissioner Davis seconded the 
motion. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Subdivision Permit and are 

available in the Community Development Department. 
2. Five (5) lots are approved with this subdivision.  
3. The existing structure, which has been converted into a primary residence, shall have all safety 

and building inspections performed and a final certificate of occupancy shall be issued prior to 
recordation of the final plat. 

4. The 25’ access easement on the west side of lot 1 shall extend 25’ northward into lots 3 & 4 for 
better access and vehicular movement.  

5. Logan City standard public utility easements shall be shown along property lines. 
6. Where sewer connections do not currently exist on existing residences, a connection shall be 

made in accordance with current Public Works Standards & Specifications.  
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7. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 

a. Engineering    
i. Subdivision must address the entire parcel, not just the four (4) proposed lots. 
ii. Provide all items requested for a preliminary plat as identified in LDC §17.47.040. 
iii. Access easement on the west side of lot 1 must extend into lots 3 and 4 a minimum of 25’ for a 

shared access between lots 3 and 4. 
iv. Provide a 5’ public utility easement along each side of all interior property lines (all 10’ public 

utility easements shall remain as shown on plat). 
v. Existing access to the bridge and back building appears on the aerial to be accessed from the 

east side of lot 1.  Address how access to back building will be accomplished. 
vi. Add note that setbacks are shown for reference only and buildings shall comply with setbacks 

required by the Land Development Code (LDC) at the time the building permits are issued. 
vii. Survey must be tied to monuments in Logan City and at least two (2) Logan City Monuments 

must be referenced.  Do not use a survey point as the basis of reference from Nibley City. 
viii. Signature approval blocks are not required on the preliminary plat. 
ix. Ensure that all accesses from 1000 South comply with City Standards.  

b. Fire  
i. IFC 503.1.1 requires approved Fire Apparatus Access Roads to be provided within 150’ of all 

portions of a new building.  Fire Apparatus Access Roads shall be 20’ wide and those longer 
than 150’ require approved turnarounds.      

ii. IFC 507.5.1 Exception requires a Fire Hydrant within 600’ of all portions of Group R-3 buildings.  
Currently there is a fire hydrant located at approximately 865 West 1000 South, which is within 
600’ of the back of lots 3 and 4.  Another hydrant is located at Pheasant Creek Dr. & 1000 
South and is within 600’ of the back of lot 2. 

iii. Water supply is provided by an 8” line on 1000 South.  The current available flow the City 
system can provide is 4,582 gpm (at the hydrant as per city model) at the minimum 20 psi.   

c. Environmental  
i. All residents will need to bring residential cans to 1000 South for Thursday collection. 

d. Water  
i. Old water well or spring on this property cannot be connected to Logan City’s culinary 

water system for any reason. 

ii. The three (3) new water meter locations are in driveway approaches and will need to be 
installed in vaults as per Logan City Standards & Specifications or relocated to park strips, 
which would be preferable. 
  

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The proposed subdivision is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the 

use and enjoyment of adjacent properties because the subdivision meets the minimum lot sizes 
and, as conditioned, is under the maximum densities for the NRW zone.  

2. The Subdivision Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17.47 concerning hearings, 
procedures, application requirements and plat preparations. 

3. The project meets the goals and objectives of the NR zoning designations within the Logan 
General Plan by providing residential opportunities in core areas with existing services, 
recreational opportunities and infrastructure already in place.  

4. The minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and the Municipal 
Code were met. 

5. Access to the site from 1000 South is adequate in size and location to sufficiently handle traffic 
related to residential land uses. 

 
 [Moved: Commissioner Kerr    Seconded: Commissioner Davis   Passed: 5,0] 
 Yea: D. Adams, A. Davis, J. Kerr, H. Hall, K. Lee          Nay:          Abstain: 
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PC 12-052  The Factory Apts.  Design Review Permit (continued from Oct. 11)  Upwall 
Design/Nelson Bros, authorized agent/owner, request to demolish the existing, dilapidated apartment 
building and construct a 5-story apartment complex and associated 6-story parking structure.  A total 
of 80 dwelling units are poposed with a mix and range of unit sizes containing a total of 476 beds.  
The parking structure is proposed to contain 362 parking stalls, with an additional 10 surface parking 
stalls south of the apartment building.  The proposal includes piping the existing Logan & Northern 
canal that bisects the two properties and paving over it for vehicular purposes at 890 N 600 E and 648 
E 900 N in the Campus Residential (CR) zone; TIN 05-034-0014;0015. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written recommending approval.  He outlined the 
changes made since the original presentation. 
 
PROPONENT:  Michael Upwall, the architect, explained that he believes this project to be a good 
contribution to the neighborhood as well as addressing the need for student housing.  The building 
material is a composition of corrugated metal, siding, concrete and structural steel. The design has an 
open feel, book-ended by solid masses, with trees and greenspace creating a pleasing textural mix.  
The upper west elevation will be corrugated metal with brick on both sides.  The goal is to portray a 
nice architectural rhythm.  Mr. Upwall confirmed for Chairman Simmonds that there will be apartments 
located on the north end of the parking structure.  Landscaping will run all along the east side and will 
contain evergreen trees, which will remain green year-round.  Regarding the condition for pedestrian 
entrances every 80 linear feet, Mr. Upwall indicated that internal changes could be made to meet the 
definition; however, it might not be practical.  He noted that the break on the north elevation exceeds 
20’ and is the direct route of the majority of pedestrian traffic, meant to funnel traffic into the interior 
courtyard.  If they were allowed to divide up the complete linear dimension of the north side, they 
could meet the requirement with one break.  Unfortunately he is dictated by the location of the canal 
and asked for the Commission’s consideration of that fact.  Mr. Upwall confirmed that they will meet 
whatever conditions are approved. 
 
Commissioner Davis asked about the entire length of the north façade.  Mr. Holley said it would be 
approximately 130’ if the stairwell was not counted.  Commissioner Davis voiced concern about 
getting rid of the stairwell and atrium because they are part of the façade; they are not a 20’ break in 
the building.  Commissioner Adams concurred and asked if the stairway could be oriented to the 
interior of the development.  Mr. Upwall said he would modify whatever was necessary in order to 
meet the requirement(s) determined by the Commission.  Commissioner Davis noted that the 
requirements are determined by the Land Development Code and upheld by the Commission. 
 
PUBLIC:  Jan Nyman, 524 South 1100 North, felt that the recent changes to the project seem to 
contradict any concern for the neighborhood.  Density has increased and the parking, which is already 
a struggle in the area, has decreased.  The north elevation still does not comply with the 
requirements.  Ms. Nyman would like to see the requirements enforced; otherwise a dangerous 
precedent will be set.  In areas where there is some interpretation, the will of the developer should not 
always be upheld.  She encouraged the Commission to consider the residents who live in the area.  
The canal should not be used as an excuse for not meeting a requirement as the canal was there 
when the property was purchased and the developers knew they would have build around it. 
 
Marilyn Griffin, 630 North 200 East, agreed with Ms. Nyman’s comments and is disheartened that the 
proponent is trying to manipulate the project to get around the requirements of the Code.  The project 
has some attractive elements; however, it should meet all the conditions. She explained that she and 
several other individuals interpreted the wording of LDC §17.15.090 under Pedestrian Access 
“Buildings shall not exceed 120’ in horizontal distance..” as two (2) buildings.  She also expressed 
concern with handicap parking and ADA guidelines and questioned whether they had been met.  Mr. 
Upwall confirmed that those issues have been adequately addressed.  
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COMMISSION: Commissioner Adams asked if the top portion of the building would be open for public 
use.  Mr. Holley said that area is not intended for public access; it will be used only for maintenance.  
 
At the request of Chairman Simmonds, Mr. Holley explained that with the changes made, some of the 
3-4 bedroom units were converted to 6.  The unit count stays the same, however the bed count 
increases, which impacts the parking [original proposal – 90% provided, current proposal – 78%].   
 
Mr. Holley pointed out that the stairwell is set back approximately 1’ and the distance between the 
edge of the stairwell to the east edge of the atrium is approximately 130’. The Commission is allowed 
to increase the base standard by 10%, which would allow for breaks every 132’ instead of 120’. 
  
Chairman Simmonds asked about a future trail as part of the canal easement.  Mr. Holley said the 
likelihood of a trail through this section is quite slim.  It does not have to be a separate, delineated, 
multi-surface trail, just the easement to allow a trail if approved in the future.  Commissioner Adams 
asked if the canal in that area will be piped.  Mr. Holley said it would be and the maintenance 
easement will remain.  
 
Commissioner Kerr asked about the definition of a “break” as it may be a passageway, like on the 
west side, or it could be argued that the 1’ setbacks, which occur every 20’, are in fact “breaks” in the 
façade.  Mr. Housley explained that it is defined as “providing pedestrian access or common open 
space”, therefore, as long as it meets one of those two components, the intent has been satisfied. 
 
Chairman Simmonds asked about access to garbage receptacles.  Mr. Holley said the dumpsters are 
proposed to be located just south of the sky bridge and will be screened from the street.  He said that 
any necessary adjustments will be made prior to the issuance of a building permit.  
 
Chairman Kerr asked what specifically constitutes a “pedestrian entrance” and whether the entire 
building or just portions of the building need to be accessible.  Mr. Holley advised that it is form-based 
and should be a pedestrian door.  Chairman Kerr pointed out the entrances to each unit could then be 
considered a “pedestrian door”.   
 
Commissioner Adams asked whether the breezeway on the west side complies with the “break” 
requirement.  Mr. Housley advised that it meets the purpose of a pedestrian access and/or open 
space, which satisfies both obligations.  
 
Commissioner Adams expressed concern with the wording of LDC §17.15.090 Pedestrian Access; 
“..access shall not exceed 120’ between buildings”.  Mr. Housley explained that in light of recent case 
law (i.e. Brown vs. Sandy City) if there is any ambiguity in the interpretation, the court will rule in the 
favor of the developer.  The Commission has to decide whether they believe any ambiguity exists.  
 
Mr. DeSimone answered for Chairman Simmonds that there is no current regulation regarding the 
maximum length of a building.  
 
Commissioner Kerr remarked that the public comments were on point and agreed that the developer 
does need to meet all the requirements of the Code. 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Davis moved that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a Design 
Review Permit for PC 12-052 with the conditions listed below.  Commissioner Kerr seconded the 
motion. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review Permit and are 

available in the Community Development Department. 
2. A boundary line adjustment shall be completed as shown on the submitted site plan that 

consolidates the properties, or adjustments shall be made to the existing property line 
configurations so that all property setbacks are met and all cross access and shared parking 
agreements are recorded prior to the issuance of building permit. 

3. A written agreement from the Logan & Northern Canal Company shall be submitted and approved 
allowing canal to be piped and access roads constructed prior to the issuance of a building permit.   

4. All surface parking stalls shall be setback 10’ from street facing property lines and shall have 
vertical landscaping that provides a visual screen from the public street.  

5. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.39 shall be submitted for 
approval prior to the issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following: 

• Street trees shall be provided in park strips along all street frontages spaced every 30’. 
Species and sizes shall be approved by the Logan City Forrester. 

• Open Space (landscaped) areas and useable outdoor space shall match the proposed plans 
and shall meet the minimum requirements of LDC §17.15.050.  

• Varieties and sizes of all plant material shall be specified on the plan and plant quantities 
shall be per LDC §17.39.050.   

• Plant material varieties shall provide a minimum of 25% evergreen species for year round 
visual interest. 

• Plant material shall be placed around the perimeter of the building footprint in a 3’ minimum 
planting strip to screen foundations and grade changes with the exception of entrances, 
patios and utilities. 

6. Wall plane breaks of at least 1’ shall be added every 500 SF as per LDC §17.15.090. 
7. Parapet shall be heights sufficient to fully screen rooftop equipment from surrounding public 

streets.  
8. Weather protection shall be provided above all pedestrian entrances. 
9. Pedestrian entrances shall be provided every 80 linear feet along all street fronting façades.  
10. For every 120 linear feet of street facing building; 20’ breaks shall be provided. 
11. Dumpsters shall be visually screened from public streets by use of landscaping, fencing or walls. 
12. Lockable bike racks or secured areas in the parking structure shall be installed that provide the 

capacity for 184 bicycles.  
13. Additional architectural elements shall be added to exposed blank walls 30’ or greater on the 

parking structure. 
14. All exterior lighting shall be down-lit concealed source lighting. Exterior building lights shall be 

mounted 6-14’ above adjacent grade. Freestanding luminaries shall not exceed 12’ in height, as 
per LDC §17.11.140 and §17.36.210.  

15. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signs must be approved through the 
Sign Permit process. 

16. As part of the canal easement, if a future trail is developed along the canal alignment, sufficient 
room shall be dedicated for trail users through the property. 

17. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 

a. Engineering  
i. Comply with all City Standards for design and construction. 
ii. Comply with City Design Standards for storm water quality and detention/retention. 
iii. Per the meeting with the canal company, the developer and City, the canal can be piped 

through the project.  Required size of pipe shall be sized to accommodate flows as specified 
by City storm water and canal flows.  This flow to be determined during design.  If piped, the 
design shall include grates to prevent trash and debris from entering piping and access to 
clean and maintain grates. 

iv. Easements shall be provided along the canal per City Code for access and maintenance. 
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v. A study of the existing sanitary sewer system shall be done by the City to determine if the 
existing sewer line can handle increased flows from this development.  The cost of this study 
will be billed to the developer.  Any sections of the sewer line identified with inadequate 
capacity will need to upsized by the developer to meet the City Standards for the project to 
move forward or wait for the City to upsize in the future based on available funds and 
priorities.  Model will need to be developed for sewer line from 300 to 600 East 900 North and 
then evaluate the existing model to the sewer lagoons. 

vi. A 4” water main exists on 900 North, east of 600 East.  Any fire flows required from this line 
may require the existing line be upsized to provide adequate flows. 

vii. The City will conduct a traffic impact study of development on area roads.  The costs of this 
study will be billed to the developer.  Any street or intersection improvements required from 
the traffic study will be billed to the developer or the developer can postpone construction until 
the City installs improvements based on available funding and priority with other City projects. 

viii. Accesses to the project shall be located no less 150’ from the intersection; 200’ is preferable 
by the City or as approved by the City Engineer. 

b.  Water  
i. Backflow preventers will be required on all connections to Logan’s culinary water system, fire 

sprinkler, and main culinary and landscape irrigation. 
c.  Environmental  

i. A 60’ straight on access is required; so the north enclosure placement is not acceptable. 
ii. A 12’ x 10’ inside measurement is required on each enclosure; gates should not be installed. 
iii. A mixed recycle dumpster location should also be provided. 

d. Fire 
Water Supply: 

i. A structure of Type V-B construction greater than 85,101 SF requires a fire flow of 8,000 
gpm.  Given a 50% reduction for fire sprinklers, the required fire flow is 4,000 gpm at a 
min 20 psi.  The current available fire flow the City system can provide from the 16” line at 
875 North 600 East is 13,141 gpm.  Flow from the 4” line on 900 North is insufficient. 

Fire Hydrants: 
i. IFC 507.5.1 requires hydrants within 400’ of all portions of a building as measured by an 

approved route around the exterior of the building.    
ii. IFC Table C105.1 requires at least 4 fire hydrants for the structure.  Currently there is one 

hydrant located at 900 North 600 East on the northwest corner. 
iii. A fire hydrant shall be located within 100’of all Fire Department connections. 

Fire Department Access Roads: 
i. D105.1 requires that buildings exceeding 30’ in height above the lowest level of fire 

department vehicle access shall be provided with approved fire apparatus access 
roads capable of accommodating fire department aerial apparatus. Overhead utility 
and power lines shall not be located within the aerial fire apparatus access roadway. 

ii. D105.2 requires that aerial fire apparatus access roads shall have a minimum 
unobstructed width of 26’ and height of 13’ 6” overhead clearance. 

iii. D105.3 requires at least one of the required access routes meeting this condition 
shall be located within a minimum of 15’ and a maximum of 30’ from the building, and 
shall be positioned parallel to one entire side of the building. 

Standpipes: 
i. IFC 905.3.1 requires standpipe systems where the floor level of the highest story is 

located more than 30’ above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access.  
Class I manual dry standpipes are allowed in open parking garages that are subject 
to freezing temperatures provided that the hose connections are located as required 
for Class II standpipes in accordance with Section 905.5. 

Fire Sprinkler: 
i. IFC 903.2.8 requires a fire sprinkler system for this building. 

Fire Alarm: 
i. IFC 907.2.9 requires a fire alarm system for this building. 
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The proposed building is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use 

and enjoyment of adjacent properties because of building design, height transitions, landscaping, 
and setbacks to adjacent development.  

2. The Design Review Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
3. The project provides adequate open space/useable outdoor space in conformance with Title 17. 
4. The proposed project provides adequate off-street parking in conformance with Title 17. 
5. The project meets the goals and objectives of the CR zoning designation within the Logan General 

Plan by providing high-density student housing near the University, thus reducing vehicle miles 
traveled and unnecessary burden to city-wide infrastructure.   

6. The proposed project complies with maximum height, density and building design standards and 
is in conformance with Title 17.  

7. The minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and the Municipal 
Code were met. 

8. 600 East and 900 North Street provide access adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle 
automobile traffic related to the land use. 

 
 [Moved: Commissioner Davis     Seconded: Commissioner Kerr   Passed: 4,1] 
 Yea: A. Davis, J. Kerr, H. Hall, K. Lee          Nay:  D. Adams        Abstain: 
 

PC 12-053  LDC Text Amendment  (continued from Oct. 11)  Amend §17.15.010-17.15.090 to clarify 
building setbacks, parking area setbacks, SFR requirement and structured parking standards.  Amend 
Chapter 17.38 Parking Requirements.   
 
STAFF:  Mr. DeSimone reviewed the Staff Report as written, recommending approval. The proposed 
amendments will help ensure new development is compatible with Logan’s existing neighborhoods by 
establishing additional building setback requirements for new construction when adjacent to 
Neighborhood Residential zones and by clarifying parking requirements for new development.       
 
PUBLIC:   Marilyn Griffin advised that many people do not feel that their input in the process matters 
and often believe their opinions are dismissed.  Her belief is that 120’ is long enough for one building. 
 
Tony Nielsen remarked that a length requirement on buildings could be very difficult and suggested 
making decisions based upon individual projects.   
 
COMMISSION: Mr. Housley encouraged the Commission to consider amending §17.15.090 under 
Pedestrian Access to reduce any possible ambiguity (as discussed in the previous project). 
Commissioner Lee suggested striking the words “between buildings”.  Commissioner Adams agreed. 
 
There was a discussion regarding the length of buildings.  Mr. DeSimone advised that Staff will do 
some research and provide documentation at a future meeting to discuss potential changes and/or 
adjustments. 
 
Mr. Housley remarked that many citizens do not have confidence in the process because they 
generally become involved after a project has been proposed, rather than during the decision making 
level when requirements and codes are discussed and revised.  
 
Commissioner Lee expressed the need for a clearer definition of pedestrian access under §17.15.090.  
It was decided to change the wording to read “Buildings shall not exceed 120’ in horizontal distance 
without 20’ breaks providing common pedestrian access or open space.” 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Kerr moved that the Planning Commission forward a positive 
recommendation for approval to the Municipal Council for a text amendment to the Land Development 
Code (LDC) Chapters 17.15 & 17.38.  Commissioner Lee seconded the motion. 
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. Utah state law authorizes local planning commissions to recommend ordinance changes to the 

legislative body (Municipal Council) that are consistent with the role of the Planning Commission. 
2. The amendment is in conformance with requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17.51. 
3. The proposed amendments to Chapter 17.15 better define building setback standards for new 

construction adjacent to Neighborhood Residential zones and is consistent with the goals and 
objectives of the General Plan. 

4. The proposed amendments to Chapter 17.38 better define minimum parking standards, lending to 
a more predictable development review process.  

5. These amendments are consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan.  
 
 [Moved: Commissioner Kerr    Seconded: Commissioner Lee    Passed: 5,0] 
 Yea: D. Adams, A. Davis, J. Kerr, H. Hall, K. Lee          Nay:          Abstain: 

 
PC 12-054  LDC Text Amendment – 17.11, 17.36 & 17.37  Eliminate the contents of Chapter 17.11 
and re-label as “reserve”.  Amend 17.36 to restructure, format and incorporate portions of 17.11 
relating to infrastructure.  Amend 17.37 to incorporate portions of 17.11 relating to citywide regulatory 
issues. 
 

STAFF:  Mr. DeSimone reviewed the Staff Report as written, recommending approval. The proposed 

amendments will help ensure new development is compatible with Logan’s existing neighborhoods by 
reducing code redundancies, clarifying requirements for new development and streamlining project 
review.         
 
PUBLIC:   None 

  
COMMISSION: Chairman Simmonds asked about §17.37.020 Natural Features, regarding the 
protection of trees and why this is not enforced.  Mr. DeSimone questioned whether the language was 
specific enough i.e. “Rshall be incorporated whenever feasible”.  Mr. Housley pointed out that the City 
has no legal ability to tell a proponent that they have to keep the trees on their own property.  It would 
have to be incentive based rather than regulatory based. 
 
Commissioner Kerr suggested upgrading the performance landscape plan requirements to include 
incentives to keep existing trees, as well as including more discussion in both meetings and reports.  
 
Chairman Simmonds said there are often opportunities for design changes to be made in order to 
preserve trees.  Mr. DeSimone agreed that this is often a difficult challenge.   
 
Commissioner Lee questioned §17.37.040B2 Community Views “Rmay vary the dimensional 
requirements of the zone by up to 20% in order to allow a development to position a building to one 
side of a site, or increase the height for a portion of the building in order to maintain a view corridor.”  
Mr. DeSimone advised that a “view” can be very subjective and difficult to enforce and probably 
should not be included in a regulatory document.  
 
Chairman Simmonds asked for clarification regarding §17.37.050.3 “Parking areas located on steep 
slopes be broken into smaller parking areas that blend into the natural contours by utilizing a 
combination of terracing, landscaping and walkways.”  Mr. DeSimone explained that this relates to 
standard surface parking lots, not structures.  
 
Regarding §17.37.090.A Lighting “Only basic security lighting remain on after business hours.”  
Chairman Simmonds questioned whether this included churches and tabernacle parking lots.  Mr. 
Holley noted that an argument could be made that parking lot lighting is used for security reasons.   
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Mr. Housley noted that many buildings have decorative lighting, which could be contrary to this point.  
Commissioner Kerr agreed and pointed out the architectural lighting of buildings such as Old Main. 
Mr. DeSimone explained that the idea of the standard is to create “night sky friendly” lighting.  
Chairman Simmonds asked about enforcement and questioned why this would be in the Code if it is 
considered “not important”. Mr. DeSimone advised that it is important; unfortunately the City does not 
have the manpower to handle everything.  Commissioner Kerr suggested looking at this prescription 
against architectural lighting and determine what direction the regulation should take.  Mr. DeSimone 
suggested striking “Only security lighting shall remain on after business hours.”  The Commission 
agreed. 
 
Commissioner Adams suggested striking “Rbetween November 1st and January 31st.” from 
17.37.090.B (c) regarding holiday lighting.  The Commission agreed. 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Kerr moved that the Planning Commission forward a positive 
recommendation for approval to the Municipal Council for a text amendment to the Land Development 
Code (LDC) Chapters 17.11, 17.36 & 17.37.  Commissioner Adams seconded the motion. 
 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. Utah state law authorizes local planning commissions to recommend ordinance changes to the 

legislative body (Municipal Council) that are consistent with the role of the Planning Commission. 
2. The Code Amendment is done in conformance with the requirements of Title 17.51 of the Logan 

Municipal Code. 
3. The proposed Code Amendments to Chapter 17.11 eliminates code redundancies and is 

consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan. 
4. The proposed Code Amendments to Chapter 17.36 better define minimum infrastructure 

requirements lending to a more predictable development review process.   
5. These amendments are consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan. 
6. The proposed Code Amendments to Chapter 17.37 clarify minimum development standards 

applicable citywide and are consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan. 
 
 [Moved: Commissioner Kerr    Seconded: Commissioner Adams   Passed: 5,0] 
 Yea: D. Adams, A. Davis, H. Hall, J. Kerr, K. Lee          Nay:          Abstain: 

 
  4.  WORKSHOP ITEMSFOR November 8, 2012:       

√ PC 12-055  Champlin Apartments 

√ PC 12-056  Ducworks 

√ PC 12-057  LDC Amendment 17.19.120 

√ PC 12-058  LDC Amendment 17.04-08;12-15;62 
 

Meeting adjourned at 8:20 p.m. 
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Minutes approved as written and digitally recorded at the Logan City Planning Commission  
meeting of October 25, 2012. 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Michael A. DeSimone     Jeannie Simmonds 
Community Development Director   Planning Commission Chairman 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Russ Holley      Amber Reeder  
Senior Planner      Planner II  
 
 
 
 
___________________________________    
Debbie Zilles        
Administrative Assistant         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


